
 
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
SATURDAY, OCTOBER 13, 2001- 0900 MDT  
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 
 
 
CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationwide. One new large fire was 
reported in the Southern California Area. Very high to extreme fire 
indices were reported in Arizona, California, Colorado, Texas, Wyoming, 
and Montana. 
 
 
 
EASTERN AREA SUPPORT: 
 
NEW YORK CITY CACHE SUPPORT, Federal Emergency Management Agency. A Type 1 
Incident Management Team (Lohrey) is assigned. The team is assigned to 
manage warehouse operations at Pier 36 and four distribution centers in 
New York City, NY. 
 
DUANE STREET SUPPORT, Federal Emergency Management Agency. Transition from 
Bateman’s Type 1 Incident Management Team to Stam’s Type 1 Incident 
Management Team has been completed. The team will continue to offer 
incident planning support to the Fire Department of New York and fourteen 
other cooperating agencies at the Duane Street Fire Station. 
 
 
 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
STABLES, Angeles National Forest. This fire is one mile northeast of Santa 
Clarits, CA. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Walker) is assigned.   
Voluntary evacuation of residences is in effect. Santa Ana winds remain a 
concern. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
STABLES        |CA| ANF|  2000|  0|  UNK|  634| 10| 23|   3|   0|   NR 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
OUTLOOK: 
 
*** A RED FLAG WARNING HAS BEEN ISSUED FOR THE NORTHERN SACRAMENTO VALLEY 
AND SURROUNDING FOOTHILLS, INCLUDING THE MENDOCINO NATIONAL FOREST FOR 
WINDS AND LOW HUMIDITY *** 
 
High pressure over the Northern California Area continues to dominate, 
bringing fair skies. High temperatures along the coast will be in the 60s 
with inland highs in the 70s and 80s. Minimum relative humidity will be 12 
to 28 percent. Winds will be north to east at 8 to 18 mph with gusts to 
near 30 mph over ridges. 



 
 
 
FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ALASKA    |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |      1|       |         1 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |       |      0|       |         0 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |      3|      1|         4 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |      1|      0|         1 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |      1|         1 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |   2000|      2000 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|      1|       |       |       |      1|       |         2 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|      1|       |       |       |      0|       |         1 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |      1|       |       |       |      2|         3 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|       |      1|       |       |       |      1|         2 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |      3|       |         3 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |       |      0|       |         0 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
EASTERN   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
EASTERN   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |     21|      1|        22 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |     84|     21|       105 
TOTAL     |FIRES|      1|      1|      0|      0|     29|      5|        36 
TOTAL     |ACRES|      1|      1|      0|      0|     85|   2022|      2109 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|      2|      2|     16|      2|    324|      3|       349 
ALASKA    |ACRES|      0|   1085|   1613|   5842| 205080|   3263|    216883 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|    265|    423|     28|     47|   1924|   1687|      4374 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|  98137| 298156|   6489|    972|  99626| 107170|    610550 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|    166|     80|      7|     26|   3062|   1243|      4584 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|    262|  75032|   4370|      5|  48653| 106842|    235164 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|    117|    315|     20|     87|   2274|    859|      3672 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|    438|   9240|   1368|     19|  34763|  31588|     77416 
NORTHERN  | FIRE|    847|     52|     22|     38|    854|    877|      2690 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|  10732|   4919|    453|   2858|  15575| 133620|    168157 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|     75|   1087|      2|     64|    749|   1113|      3090 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|    697| 319879|    300|    918| 131212|  56687|    509693 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|     19|    682|      4|     16|    167|    247|      1135 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|   8982| 461451|      1|    812|  21060|  61786|    554092 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|   1221|    191|     16|     44|    756|   1794|      4022 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|   7054|   5496|   4568|   1083|  19709|  22813|     60723 



ROCKY MTN |FIRES|    344|    715|     29|     66|    639|    636|      2429 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|   2171|  13062|    301|    181|  49949|  15281|     80945 
EASTERN   |FIRES|    341|       |     10|     55|  11018|    482|     11906 
EASTERN   |ACRES|  14900|       |     18|    499|  40892|   5571|     61880 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|     85|       |     81|   1083|  24106|    721|     26076 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|   5349|       |  21497|  37506| 616088|  19563|    700003 
TOTALS    |FIRES|   3482|   3547|    235|   1528|  45873|   9662|     64327 
TOTALS    |ACRES| 148722|1188320|  40978|  50695|1282607| 564184|   3275506 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ALASKA    |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |      2|       |      1|         3 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |     12|       |     60|        72 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |      1|         1 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |      9|         9 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
EASTERN   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
EASTERN   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
TOTAL     |FIRES|      0|      0|      0|      2|      0|      2|         4 
TOTAL     |ACRES|      0|      0|      0|     12|      0|     69|        81 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |      1|      1|       |      3|      1|         6 
ALASKA    |ACRES|       |      5|    745|       |    449|   1081|      2280 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|     17|     86|     10|       |       |    317|       430 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|   4356|  47050|  10510|       |       |  50966|    112882 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|     20|      6|     28|      3|       |     44|       101 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|    262|    100|  13922|     22|       |   9932|     24238 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |      2|      6|      3|       |     44|        55 



CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|       |     12|    336|    219|       |   9305|      9872 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|     22|      7|    158|       |     44|    309|       540 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|   1771|   5840|  22456|       |   4309|  30094|     64470 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |     18|      4|      7|     11|     66|       106 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|       |  18286|   1890|   1545|   1551|  21095|     44367 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |     13|       |      1|       |      2|        16 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|       |   6925|       |      0|       |    182|      7107 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|     21|     34|     11|      2|      2|    253|       323 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|   2841|  23272|  35634|    995|    500|  65432|    128674 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|      2|     30|    117|      3|      4|     59|       215 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|   2500|   6577|  14901|    303|    792|  29363|     54436 
EASTERN   |FIRES|     10|       |     70|     10|    322|    140|       552 
EASTERN   |ACRES|   8641|       |  18291|   1355|  43933|  16172|     88392 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|      7|       |    207|     15|    142|    898|      1269 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|    718|       |  66985|  35093|  87697| 709459|    899952 
TOTAL     |FIRES|     99|    197|    612|     44|    528|   2133|      3613 
TOTAL     |ACRES|  21089| 108067| 185670|  39532| 139231| 943081|   1436670 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
WILDLAND FIRE USE (WFU) FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ALASKA    |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |      2|       |      2|         4 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |      1|       |      1|         2 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |     38|       |     12|        50 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |  11104|       |     78|     11182 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |     16|       |     53|        69 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |   3977|       |  51329|     55306 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |       |       |      2|       |      3|         5 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|       |       |       |    610|       |    598|      1208 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|      2|     33|       |      1|       |      1|        37 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|      0|   7801|       |    618|       |      1|      8420 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |      5|       |     23|        28 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |   2873|       |   7842|     10715 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|      1|     23|      1|      2|       |     13|        40 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|      0|   2788|     48|    934|       |    604|      4374 
EASTERN   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
EASTERN   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
TOTAL     |FIRES|      3|     56|      1|     66|      0|    107|       233 
TOTAL     |ACRES|      0|  10589|     48|  20117|      0|  60453|     91207 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 



|Area     |Crews|Crews|Engs |Engs |Heli |Heli |Airt |Airt |Ovrhd|Ovrhd| 
|         |Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT| 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
|ALASKA   |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|NORTHWEST|     |     |   12|     |     |     |     |     |   12|     | 
|CA-NORTH |    1|     |    2|     |    1|     |     |     |     |     | 
|CA-SOUTH |    4|   14|   33|   30|    3|     |    1|     |   50|     | 
|NORTHERN |    5|     |    1|     |    2|    4|     |     |   61|   11| 
|GB-EAST  |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |    1|     | 
|GB-WEST  |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|SOUTHWEST|     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |    3|     | 
|ROCKY MTN|     |     |   10|     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|EASTERN  |    2|     |     |     |     |     |     |     |  137|   19| 
|SOUTHERN |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|TOTAL    |   12|   14|   58|   30|    6|    4|    1|    0|  264|   30| 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
*** THE NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
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                                     listserv: www.cidi.org/listsub.htm 
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